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Hs. Anita Botti 
Acting Director of Reception & Placement 
Bureau for Refugee Programs 
Department of State 
Washington, D.C. 20520 

Dear Anita, 

We would like to inform you that the Families of Vietnamese 
Political Prisoners Association, with headquarters in Virginia. 
and the Federation of Former Vietnamese Political Prisollers. 
which has chapters in Texas and California. have now established 
a number of affiliates in various states. The purpose of forming 
such coordinating committees is to have them ready to welcome and 
help the former re-education camp detainees and their families 
when they arrive in the US. 

In order for us all to do this job. we need some help from 
the Bureau. namely, to know where and when they are coming. 
Therefore. we ask that the Bureau requesathe National Voluntary 
Agencies and their resettlement offices in the local areas. to 
inform our respective affiliates when they receive a former re-

I education camp detainee's case. at the same time that they notif.v 
sponsors of these cases. 
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CUU TU NHAN CHINH TRI CONG SAN VIET NAM 

• • 
"' .... A 11.' ~ 

DAU TIEN ~EN HOA KY 

,. .,.".. 'Jot.. • "... .' p g... I !J 
Thoa H1!lP ky ket ngay 30-7-89 gHla Chmh Phu My va Chinh Phu 

." 1.1\ .,'.'" <) ... '> 
Vlet Nam cho phep trm~~o~vc'tu tu nhan_cai tllO va gia dinh cua h.o 
sang a~nh cu t~i HoaoKy"trong chudng trinh ODP di va dang th~c hi~~ 

Chieu ngay thu'sau 15-12-89. Ba Khuc Minh Tho Hoi Tru6ng H$i 0 

._ OJ '" ,Jo..' '. '" I • , 

Gia Blnh Cuu Tu Nhan Chlnh Tri VN. va Ong Robert L. Funseth Phu.Ta 
\ \ ., r 

a~c tr~ch Ty Nan cho Ngoai TrUong Hoa Ky da thongb~o cho ong Tru6~ 
'\ • I , 

Kh;nh Tao, Gi~m ~db Trung T&m Ty N~n va Tru6ng Ban~on Tiep cuu Tu' . "r I I 

Nhan r.hlo~h Tri Cong sin VN. tai Oklahoma bi~t la Cuu Tii Nh~n C~i T?, 
A~.,. ",. '--. " ".1 I _ .. 

dau tien sang d\nh cu t,i Hoa Ky se den Okla. City ngay 16-12-89. 
~u8c tin nay Ong Tru8ng Kh~h Tao lien li~n lac vOi Van Phong 

H~i Thi~n Nguy~n Church Wourld Servi~es as' biat rt chi tl"e't t10ng 
1_; '" 9 ,,,,,- "Jt,- ",'" -

thai bao cho ong Chu Tich Ban Bieu Hop C9ng ~ong VN OKLa. ae moi 
. , (I, 

;q~",0" han VN 0 "'A nhitI'11o;g !!o'n ti$p va yem trd . • 
~I , ~ 

t1en My nay la Muc-SU' La • 
, - I 

19 , cung 1Ii voi vd va 2 
• 

Nj~ 26- 12- Iqt'f 
~ a: v~o ~z;J. ~ v~ -1M.. ti. 

. , 

".J,a, ta..o Okl".,t h-.,,-

~-tV 

,.. A. ,4- ") 

l toi tuy@n truyen phan-. , -
:Ii Hoi ThanhTin Lanl.An-
• -:. ",,? .... ~ A. 

n tu kho saiva da giam ong 
., " 9 _ I 5 Luu thuoc tinh Binh Than - ..... -'. . 

tu,nhleu glan lao cdc khc 

( 

~. 

989. 
- I '" _ 
y va Giao Hoi Tin Lanh 

I . .... r 
, trong luc mua tuyet dang 
AI j 0- • 
o 912 cua Hang Delta Alr 

fv~v~ ~ 
.... - -, ----- -----11--

Lines. 
, "I I l' 

Ra don tiep tai phi trubng Will Roger Okla. City, co khoang 
40 ngUoi vu; VN. vja- My trong so' do' c~ o~g T[V:n B'i! Ch~ Ti.,ch Ban 
Bie~ H6p Cong ~o~g Lam Th6i Oklahoma, ~g Tru6ng Kharih T~o, Tru6~g 

'f .... ' 1 ..." I /l' 9..... .. -
Ban ~on Tiep Cuu Tu Nhan Chinh Tri Cong San VN cua Cong Dong VN OK. 
Ong Bi BS. V~V~ Dzi dai dian OK. viet B;O, Muc Sd'L~ Quye~, Muc 
sd va B~ David Warren, M~C Su' Dun Kunc~n, Muc Sd Kirk Gossva dic' biE . , . 
Ba Kitty Allen cung chong va cae con dai dien cho nha thO Trinity 0 

- -,. ~"- Qr"-

Baptist tai Yukon, nha thd bao tr6 cho gia dinh Muc sd Dung. Ba Aller 
~ ,,-' Dol .... ,..(' ' . .JOel- ",-f I 

da sot sang 10 lieu thu xep cho gia dinh Muc Su Dung rat chu dao. 



CUU TU NHAN CHINH TRI CONG SAN VIET NAM 
• • 

A'" ..... \ ", -

DAU TIEN -DEN HOA KY 

> • ".. ,~/.~ • ..... I p ~... I :;. 

Thoa Hl~P ky ket ngay 30-7-89 glua Chinh Phu My va Chinh Phu 

Viet Nam eho ph~p trfu~'L'L el/u tu nhan_e~i t!i0 va gia dinh eua h.o 
sang a~nh eu t~i Hoa KY/,trong ehuong trinh ODP da va dang thue hi~« 

"... - 'J .... , 

Chieu ngay thu sau 15-12-89. Ba Khue Minh Tho Hoi Tru6~g Hoi 
• ._ OJ '. "'.' ,.,t\ I , , 

Gla Blnh Cuu Tu Nhan Chlnh Tri VN. va Ong Robert L. Funseth Phu Ta 
\ , <') • 

a~e tdeh 'l;y N~n eho Ng~ai Truong Hoa Ky da thong bao eho ong Truor.~ 
Kh~nh Tao, Giam -Dob Trung Tam Ty Nan va Tru6ng Ban~on Tiep euu Tu 

• , ?, I I 

Nhan r.hinh Tri Cong San VN. tai Oklahoma bi&t la CUu Tu Nh~n C~i T~ 
A,,,.A .... .... , ,..' i _ t 

aau tien sang a~nh eu t~i Hoa Ky se den Okla. City ngay 16-12-89. 
~uoe tin nay Ong Truong Kha~h Tao lien lien lac voi Van Phong 

H8i Thi~n Nguy~n Church Wourld Servi~es ee" biet rt chi ti-e't nang 
~ - j ",? ,11.- A../o.- "," -

thai bao eho ong Chu Tieh Ban Bieu Hap Cong ~ong VN OKLa. ae mdi 
I I" 

a~ng bao VN. ra phi tru6ng aori ti~p va ye~ tra. 
Ngudi c~u Tu Nhan Chi~h Tri dau tien a~h' My nay la Muc-SuLe 
~ ., ..II ., I • 

Thien Dung, 40 tuoi, sinh truong t~i Dan~ng • eung ai vdi vd va 2 
, ~ ~ ! 

con. m9t tru 6 tuoi va m9t g~i 8 tuOi. 
MVe Su D~g b~ bat tu-th;ng 4-1984 v~'t9i tuyen truyen ph;n-

j <\ ., 1'\' -I, 
each mang trong khi ong nang dien giang tai Hoi ThanhTin Lan An-
1'.' j\.4 r?' ,,\-1 I A (., ~ ~ A? .... ~ "'" 

eong, Saigon.Vi~t Cong da ket an ong 5 nam tu kho saiva da giam ong 
tE!i e;'e trai t~ Chii'Hoa, trai tu Ph am Bang Ldu thuoe ti~h Binh Thar.l... 

- ) ..." ~.... '" I • '" - ,...- ' . _ 
va dua ong lao dong tai Song Be.Sau 5 nam tujnhieu gian lao cue khc 

,::;- , 1/ f _ , • 

Mue sd Dung du'o.e phong thieh vao thana4-1989. . 
Nh<f stl can thiep eJa ehi~h ph~ Hoa Ky v; Gi~o Hoi Tin Lanh 

) C"*" - " .... CT"""'~ ,'.,,' 

Mue Su T)ung va gia dinh da den Okla. City, trong lue mUa tuyet dang 
; - .... /\. ... ' AI ) 0-

roi, 10gio dem 16-12-89 tren ehuyen bay so 912 eua Hang Delta Air 
Lines. 

, '" f - I 9 

Ra don tiep tai phi trubng Will Roger Okla. City, co khoang 
40 ngUoi vu; VN. vja- My trong so' do' e~ o~g T[Va"n Be Ch~ Ti.eh Ban 
13ieu H6p Cong flo'h"g Lim Th6i Oklahoma, ~g Tru6ng Kharih Tao, Tru'6~g 

. / '., , 1 - J\ I /l' ~....' .. -

Ban Bon Tiep Cuu Tu Nhan Chinh Tri Cong San VN eua Cong Dong VN OK. 
Ong B~ BS. VtVan Dzi dai di~n OK. viet B;o, Ml}e SJ.·L~ Quye~, Muc 
sJ va B~ David Warren, Mue sil Dun Kunean, Mue sd Kirk Gossva da"e bie 
Ba Kitty Allen eung ehO~ va ea~ con dai di~n eho nha tho Trinity 

- -1 . '- <:r"-

Baptist tai Yukon, nha thd bao tr6 eho gia dinh Mue sd Dung.Ba Aller 
,.., tt' iJ, I <'t ". (. ., ... ~ "",r I 

da sot sang 10 lieu thu xep eho gia dinh Mue Su Dung rat ehu dao. 



Muc Su Le Thien Dung va gia di~h da het su~(a~ dQng ve- SQ ;n 
c:~ddn'ti~~,th~m h~i ctia d6r{g bao Viet Nam va sJ gi~~~n ti~h cu~ 

A I ).... f A,.? ') . r (~ .-J • 

Hoi Thanh. Qua loi phat bieu cam tu~ng Muc Su Dung da run run xue 
..... _ 9 _ A '1...... _ ~_ ""I . I ;\,._ _ 

dong bay to long tri an cua ong va gia dinh doi vOi dong bao VN. 
-' A I ..,~ J (f"- _ - /\. ) I <'" ...... 

va Hoi Thanh Bao Tro,da danh cho gia dinh ong su giup dd'tan tinh va 
c;m ·ti~h no~g h~u. '6~g con cho bi~t sau brig sff'c6 them m~\ 's~ 'muc sJ 

$'a- cttu tu nh~n ~hi~h tri ccmg sa~ VN. sang MY. " . , . 
1"1. i t ( _ 

Trung Tarn Ty Nan dang sat canh vOi Trinity Baptist Church va Ba 
..... ? I .17"""' .,.. J? ~ - ,,1 ",',A "" 

Allen de giup do gia dinh ong cae thu tuc dinh cu va co van hoi nhap 
x[ h~i m6i. Ban f)ie~ H6p Cong -DOn; VN. mK. c~~g sa~ sa~g ye~ tr6 ;ho 
gia di;;h Mu.c sci D~ v~ ca~ gia di~h kh~c s~p tdi. . 

Oklahoma City, ngay 19-12-89 
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FAMJUES OF VDrrNAMFS! 
POLITICAL PlUS'oNERS AS!!OC. 

p.o.. BOX "'3~ 
ARUNGTON. VA 2220H163) 

Khuc Minh Tho hugs sister Thuy Le·Tnn alsister Nhung Dang and her husband, Cao Anh Thy, wait their turn. 

Vietnantese Anivals Greeted With Joy 
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1102 N, Mills Ave. Orlando. FL 32803 (407) 894-8103 

Orlando,ngay 19-10-1989 

Kihh gti : - , 
BA KHUC MINH THe! 

Chu tich hoi Gia 'Binh Tu Nhan . , . "'" 
Chinh Tri Viet Nam. . . 

Kirih thua Ba, "...J 
-Bai dien cho Nguyet san Blh mlA ph~t hanh moi thahg tai 

O:r:.lando "FLorida va ch6.ng toi cling se cb mat chudng tri"llh ph~t hii'th 
bang tieng VN tren affi Truyen hiiih so' 24 cJ'..!!. Hoa Ky. Theo dt/ iIi.nh 
se ph'at, hiiih VilO dip IfThanks.,giving Day. Moi chu,gng tring keb dill 
mot tiene- aoi;.g h'O-:DMi chfi. de cda hieu affi iii "TIE1::I0 Nu'6c TnI". ,-

.. "'i '" '" I "" \ I Tt,.A.... ~r ... Trong cac tiet muc aa dien chung toi co muc "NOuuI DAN MUuN BIET" 
Yay a~'thong b~o' c})o bi'i·cUh.§ nhu qW HOi cung d(p cho ch{mg tOi,ca'c 
tin tub lien quan o.en vah ae TV NHAN CHINH TRI ae'cb cb so'quang , - ..... , 
bar<;mgrru._ "," I _ I 

Tr012$ thoA gian qu~ ch~Ug toi~cung '9ii pho biel'!. nhi~u ti!] tub l~en 
quan Clen "HOI GIA-DINH TU NHAN CHINH TRI tren ba'o"f>AT mlA. 
'fl6ng th61 cling qua n~u61 iI¢ dign cong d6~ mie'n (fdn&:. Hoa Ky 111 b;} 
TUYET, d: ,aa cun~ cap cho ch(m'~ tili rrtot so mau abn vp dc van thJ 
a,3pho, biep cho cac than,nhan cua c~c g,rtu tu nlJ~n chinh t,5i.NhdQg 
rat ti~c rA11g chting toi chi cb mot ~o mall Cldn ~bi hin rna so' ~gu6i / 
~-9i h~i qha nhie;}.Chihh vi-v~y chung toi aaaang mall' adn ao 1~ bao 

,.. , - ..... - I 
so 9 rhat hanh trong trung, tuan thang 10. I I ..J 

-Be ~ao IIJot s U truyeiI thOng rang r8i. ki~h xin ba njlu yO )he xin lien 
la~ viii ·£hiIp.g i~i tren binh slien'thon,g..!in cac tin, hlc mliLmE? va ~}lyet_ 
Uiph vi; van ae li~ \1 uan l1em' van cIe tu nhan,. chinh tri va cac van Q~ 
hUll ich cho con~ Cffin,{': VN tren toan My quac..... ~ , 
_Th'liiih~~liitt'aoE nhllV n~\ Ba,vli,qhl,hpi qhun[ nguon tin xac ~hpc/ 

va thdc t~ hdI} la nhtIng tf chuc co tinh c~ch mau me ,dao to bua IdJ1 
nhung deU chi la tro'ngaanh Xubi ken thlh ngubc.,Ch(mg, t8i tin tilting 

~ -? - - , " " I ," '.,..., T.l ~ .> vief lam cua Ra vl!..<uIi hoi ~hal dlm~voi quan dIem "TINH NO 01" nhu 
'" '1 7 1 "u" ~. 1 ' , ." diu truong cua to -flAT 11 A rna t01 a chu but hi~n nay .. 

"'" I..... _ 

T~~a __ , ______________________ ___ 

THANH DINH r I , , ~ 

Chu but Nguyet San-BAT HUA 
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HOI CIA 81NH TU NHAN CHINH TRI VIET NAM . . . 
FAMILIES OF VIETNAMESE POLITICAL PRISONERS ASSOCIATION 

P.O. BOX 5435, ARLINGTON, VA 22205-0635 
TELEPHONE: 703-560-0058 

February 3, 1990 

Colonel William F. Paris II 
10831 Burr Oak Way 
Burke, Virginia 22015 

Dear Col. Paris: 

On behalf of the Families of Vietnamese Political Prisoners Association 
I would like to take this opportunity to express our deep appreciaiton and 
gratitude for your generous contribution of $100.00. 

We are most pleased that we were able to assist you and your family by 
providing information on your friend, Tai. And, in addition, it pleases us 
to know that during February 10-11, 1990 you will actually have an opportunity 
to visit with Col. Tai's wife, children, sister and other family members in 
the San Francisco area. 

We will continue to keep your informed of our activities and hope that if 
our Association can be of assistance to you and other Americans who may 
be interested in the status and locat ion of some of their dear friends. Your 
support and efforts are the epitome of a good humanitarian, and we have 
found so many Americans who express feelings such as yourself. 

Again, our sincere thanks for your contribution and we hope that you will 
have a safe, secure and special visit in San Francisco. 

< 

KMT/lrh 

(Mrs.) Khuc Minh Tho 
President 
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HOI GIADINH TUNHAN CHINHTRI VIETNAM 
p ~ CJ. BOX 5.:"1-35 
ARLINGTON, CA 22205-0635 

DE(,R UIR, 

PLEJ,SE, FII\lD ENCLOSED (, CLIPPING OF THE "BAKERSFIELD CAL.IFORI.III"I.I" 
A LOCAL NEWSPAPER FOR THIS CITY OF APPROXIMATELY 110,000 
PEOPL.E, UNDER TIlE TITL.E " VIETNAt'IESE ON WAY TD US ,"FTEf, L.,'BUP 
CAMP STINT", SATURDAY JAN 08, 1990. 

THE ENTIRE VIETNAMESE COMMUNITY HAS BEEN SO DELIGHTED WITH THE 
ABOVE NEWS. EVERY FAMILY IS READY TO WELCOME THE FAMILY OF NR 
NGUYEN CHI PHU, A FOR~lER GULAG DETAINEE, BUT, FOR SOME UNI<M~;\'I:" 

REASON, usce OF FRESNO HAS DIVERTED HIM AND HIS FAMILY UP TD SAN 
JOSE, TD THE SURPRISE OF EVERYONE. 

AS A MEMBER OF THIS SMALL. VIETNAMESE COMMUNITY, AND A 
COMMUNIST CONCENTRATION CAMP DETAINEE FOR FOUR FULL YEARS, 
TO CONFESS THAT I MIGHT BE ONE OF THE HAPPIEST ONES BECAUSE 
IS ,\ "Df(Ei,I'l CO~IH) TRUE" TO US ,\S THOSE WHO I·IAVE EXPEPIHICED 
LDNG DAYS BEHIND BARS WITH ALL THE DRDEALS THAT WE HAVE 
THROUI3H. 

FDRl'lEP 
I Hf>,'/E 

THIS 
THDSE 

GO HE 

TO MY UNDERSTANDING, YDU HAVE CONTRIBUTED A L.OT TO MAKE THIS 
HAPPEN. AND THOSE SUBLIME ACTS OF YOURS WON'T BE FDRGOTTEM. 
HISTOPY WIL.L BE ON YOUR SIDE. 
ANYTHING THAT I CAN DO FDR THE FOPMER DETAINEES, I AM AL.WAYS 
READY, AND WILLING. 

S r\r~:OUP'3, 

I_E VINH QUI 
1603 CALIFORNIA AVE, SUITE 101 
BAKERSFIELD, CA 93304 
805 321 '3'30 1 . 
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vay to u.s. after labor camp stint 
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Irnmigrant: a leader, diplomat 
By KATHLEEN FADDIS 

Staff Writer 



1102 N. Mills Avo. Orlando. FL 32803 (407) 894-8703 

Orlando,ngay 19-10-1989 

Kihh gti : 
- I BA KHUC MINH THO 

Chu tich hoi Gia -Binh Tu Nhan . , . .... 
Chinh Tri Viet Narn. . . 

I _. _ 

Kinh thua Ba, I I ..J 

-Bai dien cho Nguyet san BAT HOA ph~t hanh moi thahg tai 
Orlando ,FLorida va chfing ioi cling se cb m3t cht:ldng tri'llh phkt hiilh 
bang tie~g VN tren ali Truyen hinh so' 24 crtil. Hoa Ky. Theo dt/ mph 
se ph'at, hinh vao dip If Thanksgiving Day.Mqi chu,gng trinh keo diU 
mot tieng aoilg h'O-:DMi ch~ de-ctia hieu ali la "TIEtlG NU'OC TnI". / 

• I"'" '" J "" I .. 1,.J:::..... ~r ... Trong cac tiet muc aa dien chung toi co muc "NGuuI DAN MUuN BIET" 
Yay Q~'thong b~o c})o bitcU11$ nhu qw. HOi cung c[p cho chUng toi~clc 
tin tub lien quan aen va~ ail TV NHAN CHlNH TRI (fe"cb cb s~lquang , - -. .. 
bar~mgrru._ "'" ') I ~ , 

Tro~ thOJ gian qu~ chtigg toi~cung ~;: pho bie~ nhi~u tig tub l~en 
quan (len "HOI GIA-flINH TU NHAN CHlNH TRI tren bao-flAT mlA. 
{:)6ng; th6i cling qua n~tl6i a~ dign cong aSiif; IiJie'll <'fon&:., Hoa Ky Iii b;;­
TUYET d: aa cun9 cap cho ch(m'~ t~i mOt so mali non vf crfc van thJ 
<I,3'pho;bieE cho cac than)nhan cua c~c ~tlu tu nl)'iln chinh t.5i.NhdUg 
rat ti~c rMlg chJng toi cm cb mot so mall (l<ln cilli han rna so' ngtl~i / 

- ) r ".... I - ~ .. r ,.. ,..,. 5\.1 .lic.-.J T '" <tgi hoi qua nhieu.Chinh vi viiY chung toi aa (fang mau (fon ao len bao 
,... , _ I"l- , 

so 9 -rhat hanh trong trung tuan thang 10. ( ( ..J 
-fle tao mot Stl truye'll tlloh g rdng r~ ki~h xin ba nlm ';0 )he xin lie)! 

la~ vM ·£h6.)1g i~i tren binh ~lien' thongjin cac tin, tuc m~Lm1 Va!;l)lyet_ 
aiph vii van a€ li;;'n nuan Qen'Van <Ie tu nhan,. chinh tri va cac vim ee 'I' I ~Ol ". - W "" • huu ich cho conlf uun$ VN tren toan My quoc...., - , 

Th'/iuh jhat''Uon nhao no\ Ba va q0.i hpi !'}hung nguon tin xac th)lc I 
va thllC t~ ildl} lanhJng tJ chtI~ cb tiJh c~ch mau me ,dao to bJa 101 
nhtlng aeu chiJa tr~ngo.anh xtfoi ken tplh ngtl..be .p hhn I?:, toi tin .!ticlng 
vieC' lam c~a Fla va nhi hOi tli'at dUhg vbi quan diem "TINH NGlJOI" nh6 

.-, ? )-"" .~,)1,_" - ~ I i< 
eh'U tru~ng eua to f)AT twA rna toi la chu but hi~n nay .. 

"'" I" _ 

Tran trong kinh chao ba, 

C\;~¥yyW 
THANH DINH I' 

, 1 I"" ?~ 
Chu but Nguyet San-BAT HuA 



SUBJECT: PRESS GUIDANCE: ARRIVAL OF FIRST GROUP or 
fORHER REEDUCATION CENTER DETAINEES 

1. fOLLO·JING-IS. THE PRESS GUIDANCE READ BY THE SPOI>.ESMAN 
aT THE O:[PARTM£NT'S NOON PRESS BRIEFING TODU, OECEr,BER 
~. 

BECIN THT: 

WE ARE VERY PLEASED TO REPORT THAT TWO fLIGHTS ARRI~ED 
IN BANGKOK TODAY BRING THE fiRST GROUP OF 1~6 FORMER 
REEDUCaTION CENTER DETAINEES. THESE PEOPlE ARE BEING 
BROUGHT OUT UtiDER THE JOINT AGREEMENT BETIlEEN THE UNITED 
SUTES AND VIETNAM FOR THE RESETTLEMENT IN THE U.S. OF 
FORMER REEDUCATION CENTER oETAIII£[S AND THEIR FAMiliES. 
a SECOND GROUP OF lSI IS EXPECTED TO ARRIVE IN BANGKOK 
TOMORROW. 

AT THIS liME, VE ANTICIPATE THAT THESE PERSONS \lIlt 
lEG I N 10 ARR I VE I N THE u. S. ON OR ABOUT JANUARY 12. 

CURRENT PLANS ARE FOR APPROXIMATELY 188 FORMER DETAINEES 

AND THEIR FAMILIES TO DEPART VIETNAM DURING THE MONTH 
OF JANUARY FOR THE uNITED STATES. 

WE HOP£ TtiAT AT LEAST lODB' FORMER OETAIN[[S AND FAtULY 
I'IEHBEAl 'JILL BE RESETTLED IN THE UNITED STATES UNDER 
THIS PROGRAM BY SEPTEMBER 38. TH[ UNIT[D STAT[S HAS 
RECORDS Of OVER t118, DDS FORMER DETAINEES AND FAMIL Y 
MEMBERS. 

UD TEXT. 

2. THE PREPARED PRESS GUIDANCE ALSO INCLUDED THE 

FOLLOVING BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

I[GIN TEXT; 

THIS IS THE FIRST FLIGHT UNDU AN AGR[[rtENT NEGOTIATED 
LAST Jut Y 1M HANOI BY rtR. ROBUT l. FUNSETH, SENIOR 
DEPUTY ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR REFUGEE PROGRAMS, U. S. 
DEPARTME1n OF STATE AND rtR. VU KHOAN, DEPUTY FORE IGN 
"IMISTER or THE SOCIALIST REPUILIC OF VIETMA" (SRVL 

WILE SOME FORMER RE"EDUCATION C[NTER DETAINEES HAD 
RUCHE D THE UN ITE 0 STATE S [ARli ER UNDE R THE ORDERL Y 
DEPARTURE OR OTHER RESETTlEMENT PROGRAMS, THIS IS THE 
FIRST DEPARTURE UNDER A SPECIFIC PROGRA" FOR FORt'lER 
RE~EDUCATION DETAINlES AND THEIR CLOSE FAMILY MEMBERS. 

UNITED STATES 1t\"IGRATION OFFICERS BEGAN INTERVIEVING 
FORMER RE-EDUCATION CENTER DETAINEES AtID.FAMllY.MEM8ERS 
IN OCTOBER, un, IN HO CHI IUNH CITY. AB~Ul 1808 PER 
"ONTN HAVE BEEN ItnER~I£'IlED SINCE THEN. UNDER THE 
AGREE"ENT, MEDICAL SCREENING AND FLIGHT ARRANGEM[NTS ARE 
HADE BY THE INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FDa MIGRATION 
1I01t). ASSISTANCE IN RESETTLEMENT IN THE UNllED ST-AlES 

_ VILt IE PROVIDED IIY SEVERAL VOLUNTARY AGENCIES tVOlAGSl 
AND, lit "A~Y CASES, FAt'lIl't tlEMBERS At READY IN 1HE UNITED 

ST AlES. 
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Hanoi Allowing 2,000 to Leave 
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HOI CIA 81NH TU NHAN CHINH TRI VIET NAM . . . 
FAMILIES OF VIETNAMESE POLITICAL PRISONERS ASSOCIATION 

P.o. BOX 5435, ARLINGTON, VA 22205·0635 
TELEPHONE: 703-560-0058 

February 13, 1990 

Honorable Kathryn J. Whitmire 
Mayor of the City of Houston 
P.O. Box 1562 
Houston, Texas 77251 

Dear Mayor Whitmire: 

We would like you to be the first mayor of a major United States city 
to join the national effort to help former political prisoners who are 
coming soon from Vietnam to settle in the United States. 

A committee of ours in Houston has been instructed to contact and 
invite you to become an honored advisor for the Houston Branch. 
Mayors of all large cities will be invited later. Your humanity in this 
matter will be deeply appreciated. 

We have also heard of your being selected as Pres'dent of the National 
Committee of Mayors. Congratulations on all the accomplishments! 

KMT/lrh 
Attachment 

~rs. Khuc Minh Tho 
President 

cc: Committee of Orientation for Vietnamese Political Prisoners 
at Houston - 719 Anita, Houston, Texas 77006 

Committees for the Reception of Political Prisoners in the 
United States 
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Honorable Kathyrn J. ~Jhitmire 
Ma,yor of the Ci ty of Houston 
P.O. Box 1562 
Houston, Texas 77251 

:}~. 
Jjlll'l II ry , 1990 

_~~~J\ ~1' 
you to be the first mayor to join the national 

1I18.em!,,!; to help fonner pol itica1 pri soners who are comi ng soon from 
Vietnam to settle in the U.S.A. 

A committee of ours in t~ Houston ~h 
contact and i nvi te you to become an honored 
B ranc h. 

has been instructed to 
advi sor for the Houston 

Ma,yors of all large cities will be invited 
,-_t_~ .. iS matter will be deeply appreciated. l' 

later. Your humanity in 
)cu. 

Sincerely, 

d-'I.-~J~ ~. 

Attachment: 

Mrs. Khuc Minh Tho 
Presi dent 

_ Xerox of an article pertaining to these prisoners 

, ,". \ 

" . '-~ 
) \ \.. 

cc. 1) jOli. KobEn'C L. FtlA&QtRs 45ft Geo). eF (tiee 

~ Committee of Orientation for Vietnamese Political Prisoners 
at Houston 

719 Anita Houston, Texas 77006 
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(Mary Ray speaks) 

THE FORMAT FOR TODAY'S HEARING IS AS FOLLOWS: 

WHEN WE ANNOUNCED THE HEARING, WE INVITED PEOPLE TO LET US KNOW 
IF THEY WERE INTERESTED IN PARTICIPATING, AND TO SUBMIT ADVANCE 
STATEMENTS IF POSSIBLE. 

TODAY, WE WILL FIRST CALL ON THOSE WHO INDICATED IN ADVANCE THAT 
THEY WOULD PARTICIPATE, AND WE WILL CALL ON THEM IN THE ORDER IN 
WHICH THEY NOTIFIED US. 

NEXT, WE WILL CALL ON THOSE WHO, WHEN THEY REGISTERED THIS 
MORNING, INDICATED THEY WISHED TO MAKE A STATEMENT. WE WILL CALL 
ON THEM IN THE ORDER IN WHICH THEY REGISTERED. 

WE HAVE ASKED PERSONS TO LIMIT THEIR STATEMENTS TO FIVE MINUTES 
(EXCEPT IN THE CASE OF SEVEN ORGANIZATIONS WITH A SINGLE 
STATEMENT; THAT GROUP HAS BEEN ALLOCATED 15 MINUTES). 

FOLLOWING THE STATEMENT, MS. RAY AND I MAY ASK ANY QUESTIONS 
CONCERNING THE TESTIMONY. WE ARE TAPE RECORDING ALL PROCEEDINGS. 

ONCE AGAIN, I WOULD URGE YOU TO CONFINE YOUR TESTIMONY TO ISSUES 
SURROUNDING THE POST-ARRIVAL SOCIAL SERVICE NEEDS OF THIS 
POPULATION. 



NGHJ-HQI ToAN-Qu6c NGUOI Vlt:T TAl HOA-KY 

NATIONAL CONGRESS OF VIETNAMESE IN AMERICA 
Founded 1986 

NCVA STATEr'1ENT 
AT ORR HEARING ON THE VIETllAHESE POLITICAL PRISONERS PROGRAI1 

January 31, 1990 

The National Congress of Vietnamese in America (NCVA) would like to take 
this opportunity to express our great appreciation to ORR for organizing this 
hearing and giving us the floor to floor to address an issue of great concern to 
all Vietnamese Americans. We would like also to publicly express our deep gra­
titude to the American Government for having negotiated with Hanoi the agreement 
for resettlement of those former political prisoners who choose to leave Vietnam 
for resettlement abroad. 

The political prisoners issue is one that NCVA holds dear to our hearts. 
Since our very founding convention in August 1986 NCVA already made it a priority 
issue in our work, embodying it in our number 1 resolution for that year. There­
after, rleVA has worked with the Families of Political Prisoners Association to 
bring the issue to Congress. At the April 30, 1987, reception on the Hill we 
managed to convince Senator Robert Dole, then a Presidential candidate, and 
Senator Edward Kennedy, ranking member of the Democratic Party, of the burning 
interest of the Vietnamese American community in this issue. The next day, 11ay 1, 
1987, the U.S. Senate passed a resolution in favor of the Vietnamese political 
prisoners asking for their release and being allowed to resettle abroad. The 
breakthrough came in late summer that year when Hanoi expressed its willingness 
to go along. In late 1987 and early 1988 Hanoi proceeded to a massive release 
of reeducation camp inmates, including hunareds of high-ranking former officers 
and ministers. The issue was pursued by NCVA and allied organizations during 
1988 and 1989, which now bears the results that we see. 

In lending an ear to our pleas, the U.S. Government has done in our eyes 
a series of good actions which translate also into good policies: 

1/ It has shown solicitude to the Vietnamese American community, i.e. to 
this newest group of American citizens. 

2/ It has helped resolve one of the great tragedies of the Vietnam War: 
the fate of political prisoners 15 years after the conclusion of the war. 

3/ It has provided a concrete alternative to the continuing flow of refugees 
out of Vi etnam. Now that the former politi ca 1 pri soners see an orderly way out 
of Vietnam it is to be expected that they will not resort to the dangerous alter­
native of taking out to the seas and risking repatriation back to Vietnam. 

Now that the political prisoners are here, and they will be coming at a 
rate of 9,000 a year for the next several years, it is time that we look at the 
role that the Vietnamese community throughout the United States can play in their 
reception and eventual resettlement. 

Since at least April 23, 1989, NCVA and four other organizations around the 
country concerned with the fate of Vietnamese political prisoners (to wit, the 
Families of Vietnamese Political Prisoners Association, and the Former Political 
Prisoners Associations of Texas, North and South California) have formed a Coor­
dinating Committee for the Reception of Vietnamese Political Prisoners. This 



national committee has since formed a number of local reception committees across 
the country, all of which have played a crucial role in going out and meet with 
the new arrivals. Various activities are also being planned in the community 
to make the newcomers feel at home and not only accepted but even greatly appre­
ciated for their suffering and sacrifice 15 years after the war. 

In the meantime, many Vietnamese MAAs across the nation have formed and 
grown into very professional organizations, including the field of refugee reset­
tlement. The outstanding characteristic of these MAAs is that they have a very 
strong community base in the Vietnamese American community, an essential condi­
tion for integrating the newcomers into the community. There is a natural link 
here between the newcomers and their former colleagues in government or comrades­
in-arms. To give to the Vietnamese ~~s a prominent role in the reception and 
resettlement of Vietnamese political prisoners is simply to recognize their growth 
and increasing efficiency. It is also to build on natural bonds, that promises 
to make the whole program a success. 

The newcomers are here with many strengths but also with many problems spe­
cific to their group. Among others, they are the survivors, people steeled in 
suffering and discipline and people who have since learned other professions in 
the labor camp, whether it be woodwork or agricultural work, etc. But long stays 
in camps have isolated them from families and friends and just the outside world. 
This will mean long years of counseling, of nursing them back to accepting the 
world as it is. Add to this the difficulties of adjustment to a new world, a 
new language and customs, to spouses and children which they sometimes do not 
recognize any more after many years of separation, and it is clear that the re­
integration of this group into community will take many more years than the few 
months allowed for in a regular refugee program. It is for this reason that 
NeVA is of the opinion that ORR snould seriously consider a partnership program 
with the Vietnamese American community in the resettlement of these newcomers 
in our nation. 
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As feds cut aid, refuget,s . 
become locals' burden 
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I would like to thank the Office of Refugee Resettlement for' organizing this 
information-gathering forum as part of its process to address the resettlement needs of 
Vietnamese former re-education detainees in the U.S. 

Following the issuance of the joint statement by the U.s. Government and Socialist 
Republic of Vietnam on 30 July 1989, announcing an agreement on the resettlement of 
former re-education detainees, the International Organization for Migration (10M), which 
was then ICM, was requested by the USG to handle the medical screening and transporta­
tion for those admitted under the program. As 10M is responsible for the medical screen­
ing and transportation of persons departing Vietnam under the UNHCR's Orderly Depar­
ture Program (ODP), the underlying structure to take on this additional task was already in 
place. Nevertheless, in order to ensure that departure arrangements could be made for all 
those admitted to the U.S. under the program in an efficient and effective manner, 10M 
has considerably increased its staff in Ho Chi Minh City. 10M currently has six full-time 
international officials in HCMC (3 doctors, 1 nurse, and 2 operations officials) as well as 
over 20 local employees. 

So that the medical processing of the former re-ed population could begin without 
delay, [OM arranged with the Cho Ray Hospital, where a special medical team does the 
medical screening for the ODP, to handle the screening of this new group on a temporary 
basis. Between October 1 and December 31 over 1,500 persons were screened. As the 
number of departures under the ODP is increasing, and as the USG requested that the 
screening of the re-ed group be kept separate from other processing, a long-term arrange­
ment was made with the 30th of April Hospital in HCMC, and as of 1 January 1990, re-ed 
screenings are taking place there under the supervision of the [OM international medical 
staff. As with ODP, all medical conditions requiring follow-up or special assistance will be 
notified to U.S. authorities for passing on to sponsoring agencies. Those requiring treat­
ment to be admissible to the U.S. under CDC guidelines (for example, active TB cases) will 
be treated in Vietnam prior to departure. 

It is too early to tell whether this particular group will have medical conditions 
markedly different from those who have been resettled previously under the ODP. 10M's 
involvement in the medical screening process in HCMC, however, will allow us to identify 
patterns and commonalities, which we will report at the earliest possible time to ORR, 
through the Bangkok office of the U.S. Refugee Coordinator. At the same time we would 
welcome feedback from ORR as to any special conditions which are identified post admis­
sion to the U.S. which might alert our staff in Vietnam to possible future cases. 

Again, thank you for this opportunity to provide information on our program for 
Vietnamese former re-education detainees. I welcome any questions or comments anyone 
may have at this time, and encourage people to contact our mission office here In 

Washington, DC, or our headquarters in Geneva, Switzerland, with further inquiries. 

180190 



Testimony 

DAWN T. CALABIA 

ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR 

MIGRATION AND REFUGEE SERVICES 

on behalf of 

THE UNITED STATES CATHOLIC CONFERENCE 

DEVELOPING A NATIONAL STRATEGY 

TO ASSIST FORMER REEDUCATION CAMP DETAINEES 

AND THEIR FAMILIES 

JANUARY 31, 1990 

PUBLIC HEARING 

OFFICE OF REFUGEE RESETTLEMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 



I am Dawn T. Calabia, the Associate Director for Refugee 

Services of Migration and Refugee Services of the united States 

Catholic Conference (USCC). 

I want to thank you and your staff for holding this hearing 

and for inviting such a broad cross section of those concerned 

about the needs of former reeducation camp detainees to testify 

today. This hearing offers us not only an opportunity to share 

our concerns and our expertise but to forge a coalition of 

interests and activities that will ensure that these brave former 

reeducation camp detainees will be warmly welcomed and ably 

assisted in adjusting to new lives in our country. 

Over the past decade, USCC has actively worked for the 

release of Vietnamese citizens held in re-education camp for 

their roles in South Vietnam prior to 1975, their close ties to 

the United States or their commitment to freedom and religious 

liberty. After many false starts, the united States and Vietnam 

have agreed on a mechanism and program to permit these former 

detainees and their family members to emigrate to the United 

States under a special sub-program of the Orderly Departure 

Program. 

usce remains gravely concerned that because of the very 

nature of this population, it is essential that this resettlement 

program be concluded as rapidly as possible. While we are 

concerned about the need to plan and provide adequately for the 
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needs of these families as they arrive in our local communities, 

our overriding concern remains the well-being and safety of these 

long term detainees while they await interviews in Vietnam. Over 

the last few months we have heard estimates of the population 

ranging from 50,000--10,000 long term prisoners and another 

40,000 family members-- to 100,000 or more including close family 

members. Recent Vietnamese history suggests that these former 

prisoners are unwanted and unpopular. They may even be at risk 

because of their opposition to the current government and its 

Marxist policies. During the long negotiations for the release 

and emigration of this population, these indivi_duals were often 

referred to as one of the unhealed wounds of the Vietnam war, 

whose emigration would permit quicker healing both for Vietnamese 

at home and those abroad. 

usee urges that we all work to increase the pace of the US 

interview and resettlement process for this group, particularly 

with regards to the long term prisoners. At current rates of 

1,000 interviews per month, those remaining in Vietnam could face 

5-10 year waits before being interviewed. This is unacceptable 

in light of what these men and women and their families have 

suffered in the last decade. 

The US and other resettlement countries should continue to 

press the Vietnamese government to grant exit permits immediately 

to all long term prisoners and to place their names on interview 

lists without delay. 

usee believes that despite tight budgets, ORR should 

entertain some special service programs for the former re-



education detainees and their families and should, whether 

through legislation or regulatory changes, consider changing the 

regulations governing some ORR funded activities so that all 

family members of a former prisoner can benefit from certain 

programs and services - particularly employment related programs. 

Since current US policy will bring these families into our 

country with different immigration status--some as refugees, 

some as immigrants, some as parolee:;----federally funded 

resettlement, employment and social services will be limited to 

certain members, denied to others. The mixed immigration status 

of these families further complicates the ability of voluntary 

and government agencies to meet the families' pressing needs and 

to provide coordinated comprehensive services. We believe that 

services targeting this group should be available to all family 

members in the United States under color of law. Our local 

resettlement agencies, to the extent possible, now try to assist 

all family members in a refugee type case. It would be helpful 

to us if the federal government recognized this reality and 

provided program guidance that took it into account. 

usee believes that the Match Grant program is a good vehicle 

for providing additional resources,counselling and employment 

assistance to some of these families. Match Grant requires that 

local resettlement agencies provide resources that equal those 

given by the federal government to a maximum of $957, with at 

least 20% of this local contribution in cash. The Match Grant 

offers an existing and proven model that permits resettlement 

agencies to provide the support and case management services that 



could help more re-ed families retain their dignity and exercise 

more control over their new lives as they achieve early economic 

self-sufficiency. The President's budget for 1991 requests $40 

million for MATCH, the same level as this year. We would hope 

that this sum could be increased by at least $6 million so that 

this alternative augmented resettlement approach could be used 

with at least 50% of these families. 

Within the Match program, we would like to see ORR make 

it possible, at least on a "trial or demonstration basis" to put 

refugees into the Match Grant program within one year of their 

admission to the United States. It has been our experience, 

particularly in Los Angeles, that refugees who initially opted 

for welfare assistance when they could not find a job within 

their first month in the US or because of some medical or other 

problem, have returned to us two or three months later asking to 

go into "Match". They realize that welfare is not what they 

want. Some say they made a serious mistake, that they didn't 

understand enough about the US, but now they want the language, 

skill training and job counselling some of their friends 

received, so that they too, can become financially self­

supporting. Unfortunately, under current guidelines, these 

people cannot go into the Match grant program. 

Another high priority of ORR should be to make special 

family counselling, mental and physical health, and peer support 

services available for this population. Long separated families 

now face difficult familial and cultural adjustments, which many 

of our Vietnamese colleagues have raised at previous meetings. 



Many detainees will need peer support in finding their way in the 

US, seeking suitable employment, medical care, and even in 

adapting to grown children and independent spouses who had to 

assume authority and responsibility in the family while the loved 

one was in detention or prevented from rejoining them abroad. 

Unfortunately, few states and localities fund this type of 

service for refugees, yet we believe that access to such services 

is money well spent. Preventive health and mental health 

services, early interventions and building a network of support 

groups for this population would be a wise and important 

investment of ORR funds. Early culturally appropriate assistance 

with former prisoners and their families can prevent more serious 

consequences, such as severe depression, physical violence, 

mental collapse or even hospitalization. 

To achieve these goals, usee supports the use of at least 

$1 million in ORR discretionary money to fund community-based 

organizations and Mutual Assistance Organizations to provide 

appropriate types of services and assistance to former re-ed 

detainees and their families. Such funding would increase the 

ability of these organizations to network with voluntary 

resettlement organizations, government agencies, and the local 

community to plan for and meet the changing needs of these 

families. ORR funding of such groups could also foster the 

development of innovative culturally sensitive approaches that 

could lessen the stress experienced by these families and help 

them overcome other barriers to early employment, cultural 

adjustment and improved physical and mental health. There is 



still time to plan and fund such programs this fiscal year; we 

expect at least some 7,000 re-ed detainees and their families to 

be admitted by September 30, and hopefully a much larger number 

could benefit from such programs in fy 1991. 

Finally, usee hopes that by working together in partnership 

- a partnership including the federal government, local and state 

government, the voluntary agencies, local Vietnamese community 

and Mutual Assistance Associations, as well as other interested 

parties--together we can extend a timely and warm welcome to this 

population and most importantly bring them here within a more 

reasonable time frame than 8 years. 

Bn working together to plan and provide services for former 

re-education detainees and their families, we can demonstrate 

our nation's appreciation and respect for what they have 

endured. By working collaboratively with these newest Americans, 

we can not only attempt to convey our respect and admiration for 

what they have endured, but also demonstrate how a democratic, 

multi-ethnic, multi-religious, multi-party system of government 

and private sector organizations works. 

In resettling former detainees we must not forget the 

enormous personal strength and courage these men and women have 

shown by enduring so much because of the deep religious, personal 

and political convictions they held. They have endured the loss 

of freedom and separation from loved one and we must seek to 

build on their strengths. We have an opportunity to help them 

and their children build a new life in freedom, in communities 

where they will be welcomed and respected, where their past 



heroism will not be forgotten, and where new opportunities will 

be presented for them to become vital and productive members of 

society. They bring a wealth of courage, convictions, 

determination, and survival skills. Our nation will be greatly 

enriched by their presence and by their contributions, far more 

so than the few dollars we may initially need to spend to help 

Lhem begin their new lives. It is our responsibility now to see 

to it that the planning, the programs, aId the dOllars needed are 

invested in this important undertaking. 




